

## **Proclamation**

WHEREAS: Ten American Indian teenagers from the Twin Cities will learn the basics of natural resource management this summer in a first-of-its-kind training program conducted by the Minnesota Department of Natural Resources; and

WHEREAS: The Youth In Natural Resources program, will also train two native American crew leaders to supervise the young people, is co-sponsored by the American Indian Opportunities Industrial Center of Minneapolis; and

WHEREAS: The participants will be based at Fort Snelling State Park and will earn wages while learning about forestry, wildlife management, firearm safety and other topics; and

WHEREAS: The Youth In Natural Resources program will help these young people become better aware of career opportunities in natural resources and provide a basis for pursuing further education in that field; and

WHEREAS: The Youth In Natural Resources program will be a vital first step in generating interest among native Americans in careers in natural resources; and

WHEREAS: The Youth In Natural Resources program is being assisted by several private groups such as Pilisbury Corporation, Lutheran Brotherhood, and the Fort Shelling State Park Association;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Rudy Perpich, Governor of the State of Minnesota, do hereby proclaim Sunday June 26, 1989 to be

YOUTH IN NATURAL RESOURCES DAY

in Minnesota.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Minnesota to be affixed at the State Capitol this twentleth day of June in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and eighty-nine and of the State the one hundred thirty-first.

STATE OF

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

OCT - 5 1989

Joan Caderson Brance
Secretary of State

#39643